

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
DA 21-0605

BOARD OF REGENTS OF HIGHER EDUCATION OF THE STATE
OF MONTANA,

Petitioner and Appellee,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through Austin Knudsen, Attorney
General of the State of Montana in his official capacity,

Respondent and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County, The Honorable Michael McMahon, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General

KRISTIN HANSEN
Lieutenant General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: 406-444-2026

Fax: 406-444-3549

david.dewhirst@mt.gov

kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent and
Appellant*

Martha Sheehy
Sheehy Law Firm
P.O. Box 584
Billings, MT 59103-0584
Phone: 406-252-2004

Kyle A. Gray
Brianna C. McClafferty
Emily J. Cross
Holland & Hart, LLP
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 639
Billings, MT 59103-0639
Phone: 406-252-2166
kgray@hollandhart.com
ejcross@hollandhart.com
bcmclafferty@hollandhart.com

Quentin M. Rhoades
Rhoades & Erickson PLLC
430 Ryman Street
Missoula, MT 59802
Telephone: (406) 721-9700
qmr@montanalawyer.com
courtdocs@montanalawyer.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Ali Bovingdon
MUS Chief Legal Counsel
Office of Higher Education
P.O. Box 203201
Helena, MT 59620-3201
Phone: 406-449-9166
abovingdon@montana.edu

*Attorneys for Petitioner and
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The district court erred by granting summary judgment to the Board of Regents.....	10
A. The Constitution’s text and structure reject that the Board may exercise exclusive regulatory power equal to that of the Legislature.....	11
B. This Court’s decisions also show that the Board’s authority is limited to academic, financial, and administrative decision making.....	17
C. The Legislature has the authority to pass public health and safety laws that apply on all state-owned property, including the MUS campuses.....	24
II. The district court’s conclusion sets a dangerous precedent.....	31
III. The district court erred by ruling on issues that—by its own command—were outside the scope of this case.....	33
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
APPELLANT’S APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albert v. City of Billings</i> , 2012 MT 159, 365 Mont. 454, 282 P.3d 704	5
<i>Board of Regents v. Judge</i> , 168 Mont. 433, 543 P.2d 1323 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	33
<i>Duck Inn v. Mont. State Univ.-Northern</i> , 285 Mont. 519, 949 P.2d 1179 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kilby Butte Colony, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 MT 246, 389 Mont. 48, 403 P.3d 664	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	33
<i>Meech v. Hillhaven W.</i> , 238 Mont. 21, 776 P.2d 488 (1989)	24
<i>Missouri River Power Co. v. Steele</i> , 32 Mont. 433, 80 P. 1093 (1905)	24
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Nelson v. Billings</i> , 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058	14
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357	6, 7, 13, 16
<i>Sheehy v. Comm’r of Political Practices for Mont.</i> , 2020 MT 37, 399 Mont. 26, 458 P.3d 309	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445	29

<i>State ex. rel. Corry v. Cooney</i> , 70 Mont. 355, 225 P. 1007 (1924)	11
<i>State v. Andre</i> , 101 Mont. 366, 54 P.2d 566, (1936)	25, 31
<i>State v. City of Tucson</i> , 399 P.3d 663 (Ariz. 2017)	25
<i>State v. Cooksey</i> , 2012 MT 226, 366 Mont. 346, 286 P.3d 1174	28
<i>Stephens v. Great Falls</i> , 119 Mont. 368, 175 P.2d 408, (1946)	30
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	20
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Shurtleff</i> , 144 P.3d 1109 (Utah 2006)	25
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 1-11-103(3)	27
§ 19-20-621	26, 27
§ 20-25-302(5)	19, 21
§ 20-25-324	30
§ 20-25-515	26
§ 45-3-111	30
§ 45-8-321	26, 31
§ 45-5-501	26
§ 76-9-105(1)–(2)	26

Montana Constitution

Art. X, § 9 18
Art. II, § 12 33
Art. III, § 1 13, 14
Art. V, § 1 24
Art. VI, §§ 8, 15 29-30
Art. X, § 9 11, 12, 20
Art. X, § 9(2)(b) 13
Art. X, § 9(3) 30
Art. X, § 9's 24

Montana Session Laws

HB 102, 67th Leg. § 1 3, 4
HB 102, 67th Leg. § 4 4
HB 102, 67th Leg. § 5 4

Montana Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 56(c)(3) 6

United States Constitution

Amend II 33
